

No. 20-1029

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF TEXAS,  
INCORPORATED, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

B. RUSSELL HORTON  
GEORGE, BROTHERS, KINCAID  
& HORTON, LLP  
114 West 7th Street  
1100 Norwood Tower  
Austin, Texas 78701

J. ALLEN SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
SETTLEPOU  
3333 Lee Parkway  
Eighth Floor  
Dallas, Texas 75219  
(214) 520-3300  
asmith@settlepou.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

May 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision does not raise an important question of federal law that needs to be settled by this Court.....	6
1. The Fifth Circuit’s holding was com- pletely consistent with <i>Reed</i> ’s majority opinion .....	6
2. <i>Metromedia</i> ’s test for regulation of commercial speech is unaffected by the Fifth Circuit’s holding.....	9
3. Local governments are already adjusting their laws to ensure that <i>Metromedia</i> will continue to apply to their billboard regulations .....	11
4. Austin’s ability to regulate digital displays remains firmly in place.....	12
B. As Austin concedes, the Fifth Circuit’s decision does not conflict with other circuit courts of appeals decisions.....	13
C. The Fifth Circuit’s decision was correct...	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Austin’s goals and motives are irrelevant under <i>Reed</i> .....	19
2. Austin’s regulation is not based on the location of the sign, but on what the sign says.....	20
3. Austin asks this Court to carve out an unnecessary and problematic exception to <i>Reed</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ackerley Commc'n of Mass., Inc. v. City of Cambridge,</i> 88 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coal'n v. Dist. of Columbia,</i> 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 334 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising Ltd. P'ship v. Pa. Dep't. of Transp.,</i> 930 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Asgeirsson v. Abbott,</i> 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1249 (2013).....	8
<i>Burkhardt Advertising, Inc. v. City of Auburn, Indiana,</i> 786 F. Supp. 721 (N.D. Ind. 1991).....	21
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n,</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17
<i>City of Houston v. Commons at Lake Houston, Ltd.,</i> 587 S.W.3d 494 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2019, no pet.).....	5
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo,</i> 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City &amp; C'ty of San Francisco</i> , 2017 WL 1493277 (N.D. Cal. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> 874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9, 12, 14, 15
<i>GEFT Outdoor, L.L.C. v. City of Westfield</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D. Ind. 2020) .....	15
<i>L.D. Management Co. v. Gray</i> , 988 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Matthews v. Needham</i> , 764 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	18, 23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	17
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	18
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. Cedar Park</i> , 387 F. Supp.3d 703 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....	15-16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RTM Media, L.L.C. v. City of Houston</i> , 584 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10, 24
<i>Solantic, LLC v. Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.2d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 194 (July 9, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Schroer</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 868 (W.D. Tenn. 2017) ...	12
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 245.002(a)(1)...	5
